
Kansas City

Transportation, Infrastructure and Operations Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda - Final

Quinton Lucas, Chair
Teresa Loar, Vice Chair
Eric Bunch, Vice Chair

Katheryn Shields    
Melissa Robinson

Kevin O'Neill

26th Floor, Council Chamber9:00 AMWednesday, April 13, 2022

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Aviation

Authorizing a $116,630.00 Amendment No. 5 with WSP USA Inc., for the 
Airfield and Landside Design project at Charles B. Wheeler Downtown 
Airport; and authorizing a maximum expenditure of $139,956.00 for a 
total contract amount of $624,239.00.

220288

220288 Fact Sheet

220288 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing a $1,202,942.00 contract with Gunter Construction Company 
for the Perimeter Fence Upgrade at Charles B. Wheeler Downtown 
Airport; authorizing a maximum expenditure of $1,443,530.40 and 
establishing an effective date.

220301

220301 Fact Sheet

220301 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Water Services

Page 1 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42414
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d60db8a8-aa78-4610-ad18-bfa60cbb1b20.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b2504177-b744-4f60-9758-650514fc84cf.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42412
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=78bcd9de-e918-4128-b53b-46303a17e64f.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e61589d8-56c4-48a8-b32e-50d23128fe2a.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final April 13, 2022

Authorizing a $4,246,748.00 Construction Contract with Havens 
Construction Company, Inc., for the Inflow and Infiltration (I/I) Reduction: 
Northern Basins Project 2 project; authorizing a maximum expenditure of 
$4,670,000.00; authorizing a $167,060.00 Design Professional Services 
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 1579 with DuBois Consultants, Inc. for 
a total contract amount of $533,060.00; and authorizing a $370,000.00 
Design Professional Services Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 1586 
with Environmental Advisors and Engineers, Inc., for a total contract 
amount of $766,000.00.

220290

220290 Fact Sheet

220290 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Amending Chapter 2 of the Code of Ordinances of the Kansas City, 
Missouri, Article XI, Division 9, Surplus Personal Property, by repealing 
Sections 2-1841 through Section 2-1846 and enacting in lieu thereof a 
new Division 9, Sections 2-1841 through 2-1846 to require Council 
Approval to surplus personal property, fixtures and other improvements 
from surplus City leaseholds and real property.

220308

220308 No Fact SheetAttachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

City Planning

Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to execute a 
$500,000.00 professional services contract with Gould Evans Associates, 
LC to prepare a Strategic Implementation Plan for Transit Oriented 
Development along the Rapid Bus Transit Corridor of Prospect Avenue 
from 75th Street to 12th Street along Prospect Avenue to the Bus Transit 
Hub on Charlotte Street.

220179

220179 Gould Evans Fact Sheet

220179 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Health Department

Amending Chapter 8, Code of Ordinances, entitled “Air Quality,” by 
repealing it and enacting in lieu thereof a new Chapter 8 of like title, 
consisting of Sections 8-1 through 8-22, to update the Kansas City Air 
Quality Code.

220226

220226 Fact Sheet

220226 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Page 2 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42427
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f5d9f50a-0818-4655-88ab-fdec4e51a69e.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5862da9a-8192-4499-820f-758c72d977a8.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42444
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2f1f59cc-0287-44a7-9987-8710ad6a0251.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3369
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4833d2e6-9af6-4a5b-bfca-420c7b70af05.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5134c6bb-b4ac-47d5-89c3-ebe4afa2e228.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3695
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d2936124-ff7e-408b-b2d4-6c1b47bdf62f.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a65e0853-6836-4f05-8936-a526a15b1f40.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final April 13, 2022

Water Services

Authorizing condemnation and taking of private property interest for public 
use for the construction of a Storm Sewer and Appurtenances for a sewer 
separation improvement project, “Sewer Separation: 40th and Monroe”, 
Project No. 81000832,  in the City of Kansas City, Jackson County, 
Missouri; providing for the payment of just compensation therefore; 
authorizing continued negotiations and purchase by the Director of the 
Water Services Department; authorizing the filing of the petition for 
condemnation by the City Attorney; and directing the City Clerk to record 
this ordinance in the office of the Recorder of Deeds for Jackson County, 
Missouri.

220257

220257 Fact Sheet

220257 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1. Staff will give an update of the Commercial Development Plan for the Kansas City 
International Airport.

2. There may be a general discussion regarding current Transportation,
Infrastructure and Operations Committee issues.

3. Closed Session
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to
discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to
discuss real estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of
Missouri to discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to
discuss employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to
discuss specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to
discuss sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to
discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors.

Page 3 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42392
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=60f8518a-b3a7-4d7e-9089-73b7af701549.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3be9086d-d7e2-4968-bbbb-ab3c114ed2eb.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final April 13, 2022

4. Those who wish to comment on proposed ordinances can email written testimony
to public.testimony@kcmo.org. Comments received will be distributed to the
committee and added to the public record by the clerk.
The City provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
• Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov
• Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?
v=3hOuBIg4fok
• Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time
Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas
City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
• To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on
Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

Adjournment

Page 4 of 4 


